BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED, TO THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS (AS DEFINED BELOW) OF 

RBL BANK LIMITED 
Corporate Identification Number (CIN): L65191PN1943PLC007308  

Registered Office: 1st Lane, Shahupuri, Kolhapur, Maharashtra, 416001; Tel: 022-43020600; Website: www.rbl.bank.in

Open offer for acquisition of up to 415,586,443 (four hundred fifteen million five hundred eighty-six thousand 
four hundred forty-three) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of `10 (ten rupees) each (“Equity Shares”) 
of RBL Bank Limited (“Target Company”), representing 26.00%* (twenty-six per cent.) of the Expanded Voting 
Share Capital (as defined below) of the Target Company from the Public Shareholders (as defined below)

[...]

fully diluted basis expected as of the 10th (tenth) Working Day from the closure of the Tendering Period for the 
Open Offer. This includes: (i) the existing Equity Shares of the Target Company outstanding as on the date of the 
Public Announcement and this DPS, i.e., 613,388,654 (six hundred and thirteen million three hundred eighty-eight 
thousand six hundred and fifty-four) Equity Shares; (ii) 959,045,636 (nine hundred and fifty-nine million forty-five 
thousand six hundred and thirty-six) Equity Shares proposed to be allotted by the Target Company to the Acquirer 
pursuant to the Preferential Issue (as defined below); and (iii) 25,975,103 (twenty-five million nine hundred and 
seventy-five thousand one hundred and three) outstanding employee stock options already vested as on date/
expected to vest between the date of the Public Announcement and 18 October 2026, exercisable into equal 
number of Equity Shares; 

h)	 “FEMA NDI Rules” means the Foreign Exchange Management (Non-Debt Instruments) Rules, 2019, as

[...]

v)	 “SEBI (LODR) Regulations” means the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended;
w)	 “SCRR” means the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended;
x)	 “Stock Exchanges” means collectively, BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited;
y)	 “Subscription Shares” means 959,045,636 (nine hundred fifty-nine million forty-five thousand six hundred thirty-

six) Equity Shares, or such lower number of Equity Shares which is equivalent to 60% (sixty per cent.) of the total 
paid-up share capital of the Target Company as on the date of consummation of the Underlying Transaction, 
and subject further to any adjustments pursuant to the Proportionate Scale Down and Contractual Reduction

[...]

banking, Islamic banking, investment banking, private banking, asset management, global markets and treasury, 
and brokerage operations across the UAE and international markets.

6.	 The authorized, issued and paid-up share capital of the Acquirer is 6,316,598,253 (six billion three hundred 
sixteen million five hundred ninety-eight thousand two hundred fifty-three) ordinary shares of AED 1 (United Arab 
Emirates dirham one) each. The Government of Dubai holds 55.76% (fifty-five point seven six per cent.) of the 
share capital of the Acquirer through: (a) the Investment Corporation of Dubai (i.e., the Sovereign Wealth Fund of

[...]

As on the date of this DPS, the total authorised share capital of the Target Company is `10,000,000,000 (ten 

billion rupees) comprising of 1,000,000,000 (one billion) equity shares of face value of `10 (ten rupees) each. 
7.	 As on the date of this DPS, the total fully paid-up share capital of the Target Company is ̀ 6,133,886,540 (six billion 

one hundred thirty-three million eight hundred and eighty-six thousand five hundred forty rupees) divided into 
613,388,654 (six hundred thirteen million three eighty-eight thousand six hundred fifty four) fully paid-up equity 
shares of face value of `10 (ten rupees) each

8.	 As on the date of this DPS, there are no: (a) partly paid-up Equity Shares;